Rule 4 49C °

Ililll:)i:itator’s Progress S. 1 92

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insclvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Form 4 68

Company Number

07367535

Name of Company

PSL Trading Company Ltd T/A PSL Waste Management Services

I/ We
Neil Charles Money
CBA
39 Castle Street
Leicester
LE1 SWN

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 5 November 2014 to 4 November 2015 ‘

Signed Date 18 December 2015

CBA
39 Castle Street

Leicester
LE1 5WN

Ref NCM/SJG/002169

-
<
[=]
%]
24
2
I
|

I

IR

07/01/2016 #353
COMPANIES HOUSE



Insolvency Practitioners
Our Ref NCM/8}G/002169/3

Your Ref 39 Castle Street,
Contact Steven Glanvilk Leicester LE) SWN

Direct Dial 0116 2140 577
Tel (0116) 262 6804

Fax (0116) 217 1404

E-mail leics@cba-insolvency co uk
To All Members and Creditors www cba-insalvency co uk

18 December 2015

PSL Trading Company Ltd T/A PSL Waste Management Services - In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation

I refer to my appomntment as Liquidator of the above company I am required to report to
members and cteditors on the progress of the Liqudation, and I make this report to you 1n

dischatge of that duty Thus report covers the period 5 November 2014 to 4 November 2015

Company Information

Compan;: Name PSL Trading Company Ltd T/A PSL Waste Management Services
Registered Number 07367535

Registered Office CBA 39 Castle Street Leicester LE1 5WN

Liqudator

The Liquidator of the company was appointed on 05 November 2013 and 1s

Ned Charles Money
CBA

39 Castle Street
Leicester

LLE1 5\WN

[P Number 8900
Liquidators’ Actions Last Report

Since my last report 1 have sought to pursue the book debts, however due to a number of
disputes and pre-appointment satisfacuon of debts, no further realisanons were made durning the
pertod and no more are anticipated

Upon review of the records, it became apparent that there were antecedent transactions were
pursuable 1n respect of dwvidends paid to the shareholder at a tme when the Company appeared
mnsolvent This continues to be putsued and the director has made an offer in full and final
sertlement, which continues to be considered

CB Assoclates Limited Registered in England No 4161517
Registered Office 30 Nelson Street Leicester LEI 7BA

S
| o Insel
Neil C Money I1s hcensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner In the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association M @\ ACCA 0 Pam‘t':f:‘zs
Mark G Tailby & Soma L Statham are licensed to a¢t 43 Insolvency Pracutioners (n the UK \ —t— Assacintisn
by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants =

Insolvency Practitioners act as agencs only and without personal hability




Receipts and Payments Account

A Receipts and Payments Account for the peniod 5 November 2014 to 4 November 2015 1s
attached at Appendix A and includes a cumulative account for the period from commencement
of the Liquidation

Asset Realisatuons

Asset realisations to date are as follows,

Descripuon Statement of | Realisation Cumulauve Anucipated | Note
Affairs in period (£) | Realisations Future
Esumate (£) (L) Realisations

(£)

Vauxhall Nl N Ni Nail 1

Vivaro Van

Plant & | Nul Nil Nl Nyl 1

Equipment

Book Debts 10,000 Nil 2,776 N1l 1

Cash at Bank Nil Nil 96 00 N 1

Cash in Hand Nil N1l 461 03 Nil 1

Notes
1 Thete have been no asset realisations dunng the peuod of this report
2

3 Tt 1s antcipated that fuithetr realisations wil be made 1in respect of an antecedent
transaction, however the exact quantum and tmning cannot be ascertained at this stage

SIP 13 Dusclosure

I am requred, 1n accordance with Statemnent of Insolvency Practice 13 (“SIP 13), to disclose to
creditors the details of any asset sold by the Liquidator to connected parties

I can confium that, to date, there have been no such sales to connected parties dunng the
liqudauon

Creditors Claims, Dividend Prospects and the Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors
Thete are no charges regisicred at Companies House
Preferential Creditors
Crown pieference 1 relaon to VAT and PAYE was abolished mn 2003 and
consequently 1n the majonty of cases pieferential creditors relate to certain habiities 1n

tespect of wages, holiday pay and pension contributions duc

Preferennal clatms were estimated at {5,655 84 No claim has yet been recewved from the
Redundancy Payments Office




Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims were estimated at £48,414 23 To date claims totalling
£48,520 05 have been recewved, although 17 creditors with clamms totalling £17,340 53
The discrepancy n anucipated and actual and anticipated claims relates to a large than
expected claim from Batclays Bank Plec

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part' provisions of Section 176A of the Inselvency Act do not apply to
this case as there 1s no relevant floating charge

Investigations into the Affairs of the Company

Within six months of my appomtment as Liquidatolr, I am requued to submit a confidennal
teport to the Secretary of State to include any mattets which have come to my attention during
the course of my work which may mdicate that the conduct of any past or present director
would make him unfit to be concetned with the management of the Company [ would confirm
that my report has been submitted

I undertook an mutial investigation mnto the Company’s affauws to establish whether there wete
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further mvesugation, taking
account of the public interest, porenual tecoveres, the funds likely to be avadable to fund an
mvestugation and the costs mvolved

Upon mvestugations into the affaus of the Company 1t appeared that dividends 1n the sum of
£11,000 wete paid, which took the Company into an insolvent posiion Investigations into this
conunue, although tealisations temain uncertain at this stage

No further ateas of concetn came to light
Liquidatuon Expenses

An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors, or
any unsecured creditor with the peimission of the Court, may make a request m writung to the
liquidator for further information about remuneration o1 expenses set out in this progress report
Any such request must be made within 21 days of recept of this report

In addition, an unsecured creditor may, with the permussion of the court ot with the concurience
of 10% 1n value of the creditors (including the creditor in quesuon), apply to coutt to challenge
the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incuired, within 8 weeks of receipt of thus report Any secured creditor may
make a sumilar application to court within the same time lumit

Expenses paid to date are as detailed on the attached teceipts and payments account, with any
further sums incurred detailed below, and comprise the following




Specific Bond

Every insolvency practittoner 1 every case 1s requured by law to take out a specific bond
which will reimburse the estate in the event of fraudulent activity by the office holder
Bonds are renewed on an annual basis, and we are bonded for the sum of £10,000

Statement of Affairs Fee

You will recall that the statement of affans fee of £4,000 was agreed at the wunal mecting
of creditors

Liquidators Remuneration

Creditors onginally resolved that the Liquidators be remunerated 1in accordance with the
ume properly spent by them and therr staff in attending to matters ansing from the
Liquidation, and that they be entitled to draw their temuneration on account

A derailed analysis of the ume spent in dealing with this case 1s attached at Appendix 2,
which includes analysis of time spent during the reporting period and also a cumulative
account fiom the commencement of the Liquidation

Company Search

Insolvency Pracutioners cairy out searches on the Companies House website for
statutory imnformation before they accept the mstructuon to act as hquidatos

Postage Costs
Postage costs relate to the circulation of statutory reports to creditors
Room Hire
Room hire costs tclate to the imnal meeung of creditors
Storage Costs
The Company’s books and records have been collected as required but are not stored at
CBA’s offices due to space limitations  They are held by external storage agents and the
costs attributed to the service are teflected  The minal cost paid also rakes mto account
the requuted storage pertod once the iquidation 1s concluded and the costs of secure
destruction of the records at the approprate ume
Statutory Advertising
Statutory advertisements have been placed in the London Gazette as required
Statutory Investigations and Reporung
I am required by law to repott on the conduct of the director to the Insolvency Service The

content of my report 1s confidential and may not be disclosed but [ can confirm that the report
has been submutted as 1equired




I have also conducted my statutory mvestigations in to the company's affaurs, as detailed above
If you should have any queries please contact Steven Glanvil at this office

Yours faithfully

1l Money
L{quidator
PSL Tiading Company Ltd T/A PSL Waste Management Services




PSL Trading Company Ltd T/A PSL Waste Management Services
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/11/2014 From 05/11/2013
of Affairs To 04/11/2015 To 04/11/2015
HIRE PURCHASE
4,500 00 Vauxhalt Vivaro Van NIL NIL
{7,533 27) Santander Consumer (UK) Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Equipment NIL NIL
10,000 00 Book Debts NIL 2,776 00
NIL Cash at Bank NIL 96 00
Cash in Hand NIL 461 03
NIL 3,333 03
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 40 00
Preparation of S of A NIL 2,500 00
Company Search NIL 500
Postage NIL 27 26
Room Hire NIL 150 00
Storage Costs NIL 9370
Statutory Advertising NIL 201 00
NIL (3,016 96)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,478 57) Redundancy Payments Offce NIL NIL
(4,177 27) Employees NIL NL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{26,741 55) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(2,827 92) Employees NIL NiL
(900 00) Redundancy Payments Office NIL NIL
(7,911 49) Barclays Bank Plc NIL NIL
(2,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NI NIL NIL
{5,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(20 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{44,090 07) NIL 316 07
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recelvable 153 50
Bank 2 - Current 162 57
316 07

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

Neill Charles Money
Liquidator

18 December 2015 15 01




Office Holders Remuneration

1 have diawn no fees to date

My unpaid temuneration of £11,320 50 will be paid out of the assets of the Company in
the Liqudaton, and i priorty to the costs and expenses of the Liquidation

All staff, including support staff, ate charged directly to cases for the ume spent on that
case at the hourly rates detailled below Charge out rates and staff grades are reviewed
petiodically and may change duting the coutse of the admuustraton Time 1s charged 1
6 munute units

Charge Out

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour

(£)
Licensed Insolvency 315
Practitioner
Seniot Managet 255
Manager 210
Sentot Admimustaator 180
Administrator 150
Support Staff 920

You are advised that a gude to Liquidators fees 1s available for download, without
charge, from hetp / /www insolvency practitioners otg uk/tegulaton-and-
gutdance/guides to-fecs If you requite a papet copy of this guide please contact this
office and a copy will be sent to you

Office Holders Expenses and Ihsbursements

Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9 (“SIP9”), 1equues that the office holder provide a
statement of the office-holdet’s policy 1n 1ddation to recharges of disbursements  SIP9
defines disbursements as either Categoty 1 ot Categoty 2 dishuisements

Category | disbutsements will genetally compuse external supplies of incidental services
spectficallv idenufiable to the case, typically fou items such as postage, case advertising,
mvotced tavel and propetly reimbuised espenses incuried by petsonnel m connection
with the case Also mcluded will be services specafic to the case where these cannot
practically be provided mtenally such as printing, toom hite and document stotage

Category 2 disbutsements will genetally compuse costs which, whilst being in the natuie
of expenses or disbursements, include ddements of shared or allocated costs




Category 1 disbuisements are 1ecoverable without approval, and it 1s the policy of CBA
to recover Category 1 disbuisecments when thev ate mcwred and when funds permt
CBA do not chaige any Category 2 disbursements

The Category 1 dishbursements incurred by and reimbursed to CBA are detailed below

Incurred | Remmbuised | Incurred by | Reimbursed

by CBA to CBA mn CBA 1n to CBA

in total total period period

L £ L L

Adverusing 67 40 6740 - -
Postage 4276 2726 1550 -
Specific bond 40 00 4000 - -
Company search 500 500 - -
Total 139 26 139.26 15.50 -

A total of 61 90 hours have been spent at an average hourly rate of £182 88 per hour
During the penod of this report a total of 9 10 hours have been spent at an average
hourly rate of £18511 per hour A summary of work undertaken 1n thus casc s as
follows

Case Progression

File Reviews
Cortrespondence with the director

Cashicung
Creditors

Employee claims, cortespondence and telephone calls
Creditor cortespondence and telephone calls

Review of cieditor claims

Creditor updates on computer system

Investigations

Investigations into the affairs of the Company and submission of a director’s
conduct teport

Completion of CDDA checklists
Assets

Cotrespondence with regards to realisation of assets

Review valuations

Correspondence with agents with regaids to asset realisations and valuations
Correspondence with Bank




Statutory

Statutory meetings
Bonding

Post appomntment formalities and submussion of forms




Z0 St S10¢ 1aquiadag gL

FL-10-GL UQISIOA

| jo | abeg

9z 6EL pawie)) SIWAsINgSI(] |e30 )]

000 pauR|] $394 (210,
g8 79l 05 0ZE"HL 0619 ot £ TS oy 05l SINOH [ri0L
000 000 000 000 000 coo 000 Buipesy
v6 59 05964 08¢ ol ose GEO [ile]] Aomeis
Ll BLL 00 B88°C oLz 0o 01T 00 0o $1985Y JO UDBS RSy
00 0§L 009t L 092 oo =) Goo 000 suaiebinsany)
00 08l Qoesy | oLe Q00 gLg 000 a0 Sloypel]
Q00 000 000 oo o 000 0600 ssajew dadsg ases
Ob £64 00EE 0L 6t 0lg ag il o] 4 oSt voissaibolg asen
00 000 [uel] 000 000 000 000 Buluueld § uonessILIWPY
[3) ajey Beig poddng S[RUOISED}0Ig
ApnoH efeseay (3) 1s09 atu) SINOH [RI0)L ? SjuRISISSY 101UDS JBYIQ Jabeuey Jaupeqd UO11IUNA HOM JO UONBILISSE|D)

SL0Z/LLA0 0L
180d 8po3 palog

S301A9G Juswabeuepy s1sep 18d v/l P Auedwog Buipes] 1Sd - 691200

Arewwing 3s09 R awi) 6dIS - Ajug swiy




20 G1 G10C 19GUWRI3g 8L

PL-10-G1 uaisiap

L jo | abeg

9T 6EL pawig|D SUAWILINQSI(] jBlo ]

a0 paltiel) sead B0
195313 05 ¥e9'L ole oo 09 oLt 000 SINOH (€101
0o aco 000 600 0o 000 000 Bupe.y
Sl asl Q0 Zgk 09z ar o oze 000 0o Aomeg
00 0BL oo k48 [+ 4 000 gee 000 000 S195SY JO uonesIeay
00 081 00 8¢ 0Z0 ¢0]¢] pzo 000 000 suoieBisaay)
000 0090 000 Goo 0o 0040 000 SICUPAID
0o 000 a0 ¢ qoQ 000 Q00 0o saaile aeds ased
£9 00T 05 208 1,004 oo o6 oLt 0o varsseufiold ase)
000 000 000 o 000 (1] 000 Buiuuelg § volenswiwpy
{3) a1ey HE1S Hoddng S|EUC|SS0Id
ApnoH afesoay {3} 1500 awt SINOK P10 P SIURISISSY Jojuag Japg Jabeuepy Jauped UO2UNS HOAA JO UCHEDIISSELD

SLOZ/ L/P0 OL #LOE/L /GO tuold

180d apoD waloig

sa01/095 JUawabeuepy S1sepn 1Sd Wil b1 Auedwon Buiperl 1Sd - 681200

fewiwing 3509 @ awi] 6dIS - Ajug swit




